TOWNSHIP OF ABINGTON

ADMINISTRATIVE CODE AND LAND USE COMMITTEE

AGENDA
June 6, 2018
7:00 P.M.

Ben Sanchez, Chair
Ken Brodsk)/, Vice-Chair
Carol Gillespie

Tom Hecker

Mike Thompson

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. CONSIDER APPROVAL OF MINUTES

a. Motion to approve the minutes of the May 2, 2018 Administrative Code and Land Use

Committee Meeting.
3. PRESENTATION
4. UNFINISHED BUSINESS

5. NEW BUSINESS

a. ADMINISTRATIVE CODE AND LAND USE COMMITTEE COMMISSIONER BEN SANCHEZ, CHAIR

ACL-01-061418 Consider a motion approving the Subdivision Application by
Harrise Yaron, Jennifer Parke, Scott Tailteman and Jamie Frey,
owners of the properties located at 936 Moredon Road and

1407 Mill Road, Meadowbrook, PA.

ACL-02-061418 Consider a motion approving the Land Development
Application for a three-lot Subdivision and Land Development
by Mr. Patrick Deacon, Popper & Deacon, Inc. at 1768 Kimball

Avenue, Willow Grove, PA.

ACL-04-061418 Consider authorizing the Solicitor’s office to draft and
advertise an Ordinance creating a Board of Code Appeals
consistent with the International Building Code of 2009.

6. PUBLIC COMMENT

7. ADJOURNMENT



ADMINISTRATIVE CODE AND LAND DEVELOPMENT

AGENDA ITEM

5-25-18 ACL-01-060618

FISCAL IMPACT

DATE AGENDA ITEM NUMBER Cost > $10,000.

Yes No /

Engineering and Code

DEPARTMENT PUBLIC BID REQUIRED

Cost > $20,100

Yes No /

AGENDA ITEM:

Subdivision Application SD-18-01, 936 Moredon Road and 1407 Mill Road,
Meadowbrook, PA 19046 - Yaron, Parke, Taitleman and Frey

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

The applicants seek approval to subdivide the two properties and transfer 3,551 square
feet of ground from 1407 Mill Road to 936 Moredon Road. In addition, 8269 square feet of
ground will be transferred from 936 Moredon Road to 1407 Mill Road. The property
located at 936 Moredon Road will be decreased in lot area from 3.50 acres to 3.40 acres.
1407 Mill Road will increase in lot area from .45 of an acre to .65 of acre. Other than the
existing legal nonconforming lot area of 1407 Mill Road, the properties will comply with
the dimensional requirements of Section 302 of the Zoning Ordinance. The properties are
zoned within the R-1 Residential District of Ward No. 1 of the Township of Abington.

PREVIOUS BOARD ACTIONS:

Planning Commission recommended approval for the Subdivision Application at their
regularly scheduled meeting of May 22, 2018.

RECOMMENDED BOARD ACTION:

Consider approving the Subdivision Application by Harrise Yaron, Jennifer Parke, Scott

Tailteman and Jamie Frey, owners of the properties located at 936 Moredon Road and 1407
Mill Road, Meadowbrook, PA.



Township of Abington
Planning Commission Recommendation
Form

Application Number: SD-18-01 Date: May 22, 2018

Applicant’s Name: Yaron, Parke, Tailteman & Frey

Applicant’s Address: 936 Moredon & 1407 Mill Road, Meadowbrook, Pa.
Recommendation: [X] APPROVED [ ]DENIED VOTE: 7of 7

Over View:

PC1: This is the application of Harrise Yaron, Jennifer Parke, Scott Tailteman
and Jamie Frey owners of the properties located at 936 Moredon Road and 1407
Mill Road, Meadowbrook, Pa. The applicants seek approval to subdivide the two
properties and transfer 3,651 square feet of ground from 1407 Mill Road to 936
Moredon Road. In addition, 8,269 square feet of ground will be transferred from
936 Moredon Road to 1407 Mill Road. The property located at 936 Moredon
Road will be decreased in lot area from 3.50 acres to 3.39 acres. 1407 Mill Road
will increase in lot area from .45 of an acre to .65 of acre. Other than the existing
legal nonconforming lot area of 1407 Mill Road, the properties will comply with
the dimensional requirements of Section 302 of the Zoning Ordinance. The
properties are zoned within the R-1 Residential District of Ward #1 of the
Township of Abington.

Conditions:
1. The items listed within the Staff Review letter dated May 15, 2018 are to be
taken under consideration and addressed to the satisfaction of the Board of

Commissioners of the Township of Abington.

2. The applicant will add the riparian buffer requirements for Unit #5 of this plan.

The following waivers have been requested.



MAPenecale
b/22/2018

Section 146-11.A - Property ldentification Plan — The plan is
required to supply the tax parcel information, owner's name & lot
area for all properties within 400 feet of the site involved in this
application. Yes {X} No{ }

Section 146-11.B — Existing Features Plan — The plan is required
to plot the location of all utilities on the sites and within 400 feet of
the properties involved in this application. Yes {X} No { }

Section 146-11.C — Proposed Layout Plan — The plan is required
to plot the location of all existing utilities, to include the size, type
and depth of all existing improvements proposed to remain and be
removed. Yes {X} No{ }

. Section 146-11.L — Architectural Plan — Architectural plans have

not been submitted. Floor plans have been submitted for the
proposed addition. Yes {X} No{ }.

Section 146-11.G — Utility Plan - The applicant is required to
provide detail on the type, size, depth and location of all utilities.
Yes { } No {X}. The applicant is required to revise the plan to plot
the location of all on-site utilities to ensure no easements are
required.

Section 146-24 — Streets — To allow for the right-of-way widths to
remain as plotted {Moredon Road 36.5 feet and Dale Road 40 feet}
and not provide the required 50 foot right-of-way as listed in Chart
4.A of the Subdivision & Land Development Ordinance. Yes {X}
No { }.

. Section 146-27 — Sidewalks & Curbing - From the requirement to

install sidewalks and curbing along all frontages. Yes {X} No{ }.

Section 146-38 — Street Lighting - From the requirement to install
street lighting. Yes {X} No{ }.

Section 146-11.H — Street Trees — From the requirement to plant
street trees along the frontages of all properties involved in this
application.



Subdivision & Land Development Notice
Plan Review
SD-18-01

Notice is hereby given that the Township of Abington will hold the following public
meetings at the Abington Township Administration Building (1176 Old York Road)
Planning Commission, Engineering & Code Committee and Board of Commissioners,
to discuss the application of Yaron, Parke, Taitleman & Frey.

MEETINGS DATE AND TIME
Planning Commission Committee May 22, 2018 @ 7:30 p.m.
Engineering & Code Committee June 6, 2018 @ 7:00 p.m.
Board of Commissioners June 14, 2018 @ 7:30 p.m.

This is the application of Harrise Yaron, Jennifer Parke, Scott Tailteman and Jamie Frey
owners of the properties located at 936 Moredon Road and 1407 Mill Road,
Meadowbrook, Pa. The applicants seek approval to subdivide the two properties and
transfer 3,551 square feet of ground from 1407 Mill Road to 936 Moredon Road. In
addition, 8,269 square feet of ground will be transferred from 936 Moredon Road to 1407
Mill Road. The property located at 936 Moredon Road will be decreased in lot area from
3.50 acres to 3.39 acres. 1407 Mill Road will increase in lot area from .45 of an acre to
.65 of acre. Other than the existing legal nonconforming lot area of 1407 Mill Road, the
properties will comply with the dimensional requirements of Section 302 of the Zoning
Ordinance. The properties are zoned within the R-1 Residential District of Ward #1 of the
Township of Abington.

The application and plans are on file in the Engineering & Code Department and may
be reviewed upon request. If there are any questions and/or comments that you may
have, please feel free to contact me at 267-536-1010.

Mark A. Penecale
Planning & Zoning Officer
Township of Abington

o These meetings are subject to change if additional review time is required by
Township Staff or requested by the applicant.



Township of Abington
APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF PLAN

Submission Date 4 & a1 3 &) Application No <h-18-0]

To the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Abington:

provisions
lations of the

The undersigned hereby makes application for approval of plan type as indicated below, under t
of the Code of Abipgton Town:s ‘h?,«efrap er 146, entitled “The Subdivision and Land Ds@n(e)nt Re
)

.:PPTemrnts,and-a-mend;n{f\nt&thereto.
™ 7 { /. ) i A ’

Sh 1i : : /I A éi fLand Owner N
s1pnature o icant ) Sipnature of Lan WnNEr s o
L/" pp g U /

Title of Plan Submitted:  Plan of Lot Line Change Prepared for Tax Block 33 Units 5 & 41

e

(

A. Plan Type:
_X__ Minor Subdivision — MinorLand Development
Preliminary Major Subdivision Pre Major Land Development
Final Major Subdivision Final Major Land Development
— Preliminary Major SD & LD —— FinalMajor SD & LD
B. Plan Identification:
Plan Dated: 1/25/18 Engineer: Nick T. Rosé, P.E., ProTract Engineering, Inc.

Plan Proposes: Brief narrative of the proposed activity. Commercial applications to include building square footage
and specific uses; Residential applicants to include number of lots and amount of dwelling unit types:
8,269 square feet of land to be transferred from Unit 5 to Unit 41, and 3,551 square feet of land to be transferred

from Unit 41 to Unit 5. No development or construction proposed, no new lots proposed.

" Property Identification:
936 Moredon Road and 1407 Mill Road, Meadowbrook PA 19046

Address/Location

and Moredon Road

between streets __Dale Road

(continued on next page)




TOWNSHIP OF ABINGTON

ADMINISTRATIVE CODE AND LAND USE COMMITTEE

AGENDA
June 6, 2018
7:00 P.M.

Ben Sanchez, Chair
Ken Brodsk)/, Vice-Chair
Carol Gillespie

Tom Hecker

Mike Thompson

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. CONSIDER APPROVAL OF MINUTES

a. Motion to approve the minutes of the May 2, 2018 Administrative Code and Land Use

Committee Meeting.
3. PRESENTATION
4. UNFINISHED BUSINESS

5. NEW BUSINESS

a. ADMINISTRATIVE CODE AND LAND USE COMMITTEE COMMISSIONER BEN SANCHEZ, CHAIR

ACL-01-061418 Consider a motion approving the Subdivision Application by
Harrise Yaron, Jennifer Parke, Scott Tailteman and Jamie Frey,
owners of the properties located at 936 Moredon Road and

1407 Mill Road, Meadowbrook, PA.

ACL-02-061418 Consider a motion approving the Land Development
Application for a three-lot Subdivision and Land Development
by Mr. Patrick Deacon, Popper & Deacon, Inc. at 1768 Kimball

Avenue, Willow Grove, PA.

ACL-04-061418 Consider authorizing the Solicitor’s office to draft and
advertise an Ordinance creating a Board of Code Appeals
consistent with the International Building Code of 2009.

6. PUBLIC COMMENT

7. ADJOURNMENT



ADMINISTRATIVE CODE AND LAND DEVELOPMENT

AGENDA ITEM

5-25-18 ACL-01-060618

FISCAL IMPACT

DATE AGENDA ITEM NUMBER Cost > $10,000.

Yes No /

Engineering and Code

DEPARTMENT PUBLIC BID REQUIRED

Cost > $20,100

Yes No /

AGENDA ITEM:

Subdivision Application SD-18-01, 936 Moredon Road and 1407 Mill Road,
Meadowbrook, PA 19046 - Yaron, Parke, Taitleman and Frey

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

The applicants seek approval to subdivide the two properties and transfer 3,551 square
feet of ground from 1407 Mill Road to 936 Moredon Road. In addition, 8269 square feet of
ground will be transferred from 936 Moredon Road to 1407 Mill Road. The property
located at 936 Moredon Road will be decreased in lot area from 3.50 acres to 3.40 acres.
1407 Mill Road will increase in lot area from .45 of an acre to .65 of acre. Other than the
existing legal nonconforming lot area of 1407 Mill Road, the properties will comply with
the dimensional requirements of Section 302 of the Zoning Ordinance. The properties are
zoned within the R-1 Residential District of Ward No. 1 of the Township of Abington.

PREVIOUS BOARD ACTIONS:

Planning Commission recommended approval for the Subdivision Application at their
regularly scheduled meeting of May 22, 2018.

RECOMMENDED BOARD ACTION:

Consider approving the Subdivision Application by Harrise Yaron, Jennifer Parke, Scott

Tailteman and Jamie Frey, owners of the properties located at 936 Moredon Road and 1407
Mill Road, Meadowbrook, PA.



Township of Abington
Planning Commission Recommendation
Form

Application Number: SD-18-01 Date: May 22, 2018

Applicant’s Name: Yaron, Parke, Tailteman & Frey

Applicant’s Address: 936 Moredon & 1407 Mill Road, Meadowbrook, Pa.
Recommendation: [X] APPROVED [ ]DENIED VOTE: 7of 7

Over View:

PC1: This is the application of Harrise Yaron, Jennifer Parke, Scott Tailteman
and Jamie Frey owners of the properties located at 936 Moredon Road and 1407
Mill Road, Meadowbrook, Pa. The applicants seek approval to subdivide the two
properties and transfer 3,651 square feet of ground from 1407 Mill Road to 936
Moredon Road. In addition, 8,269 square feet of ground will be transferred from
936 Moredon Road to 1407 Mill Road. The property located at 936 Moredon
Road will be decreased in lot area from 3.50 acres to 3.39 acres. 1407 Mill Road
will increase in lot area from .45 of an acre to .65 of acre. Other than the existing
legal nonconforming lot area of 1407 Mill Road, the properties will comply with
the dimensional requirements of Section 302 of the Zoning Ordinance. The
properties are zoned within the R-1 Residential District of Ward #1 of the
Township of Abington.

Conditions:
1. The items listed within the Staff Review letter dated May 15, 2018 are to be
taken under consideration and addressed to the satisfaction of the Board of

Commissioners of the Township of Abington.

2. The applicant will add the riparian buffer requirements for Unit #5 of this plan.

The following waivers have been requested.



MAPenecale
b/22/2018

Section 146-11.A - Property ldentification Plan — The plan is
required to supply the tax parcel information, owner's name & lot
area for all properties within 400 feet of the site involved in this
application. Yes {X} No{ }

Section 146-11.B — Existing Features Plan — The plan is required
to plot the location of all utilities on the sites and within 400 feet of
the properties involved in this application. Yes {X} No { }

Section 146-11.C — Proposed Layout Plan — The plan is required
to plot the location of all existing utilities, to include the size, type
and depth of all existing improvements proposed to remain and be
removed. Yes {X} No{ }

. Section 146-11.L — Architectural Plan — Architectural plans have

not been submitted. Floor plans have been submitted for the
proposed addition. Yes {X} No{ }.

Section 146-11.G — Utility Plan - The applicant is required to
provide detail on the type, size, depth and location of all utilities.
Yes { } No {X}. The applicant is required to revise the plan to plot
the location of all on-site utilities to ensure no easements are
required.

Section 146-24 — Streets — To allow for the right-of-way widths to
remain as plotted {Moredon Road 36.5 feet and Dale Road 40 feet}
and not provide the required 50 foot right-of-way as listed in Chart
4.A of the Subdivision & Land Development Ordinance. Yes {X}
No { }.

. Section 146-27 — Sidewalks & Curbing - From the requirement to

install sidewalks and curbing along all frontages. Yes {X} No{ }.

Section 146-38 — Street Lighting - From the requirement to install
street lighting. Yes {X} No{ }.

Section 146-11.H — Street Trees — From the requirement to plant
street trees along the frontages of all properties involved in this
application.



Subdivision & Land Development Notice
Plan Review
SD-18-01

Notice is hereby given that the Township of Abington will hold the following public
meetings at the Abington Township Administration Building (1176 Old York Road)
Planning Commission, Engineering & Code Committee and Board of Commissioners,
to discuss the application of Yaron, Parke, Taitleman & Frey.

MEETINGS DATE AND TIME
Planning Commission Committee May 22, 2018 @ 7:30 p.m.
Engineering & Code Committee June 6, 2018 @ 7:00 p.m.
Board of Commissioners June 14, 2018 @ 7:30 p.m.

This is the application of Harrise Yaron, Jennifer Parke, Scott Tailteman and Jamie Frey
owners of the properties located at 936 Moredon Road and 1407 Mill Road,
Meadowbrook, Pa. The applicants seek approval to subdivide the two properties and
transfer 3,551 square feet of ground from 1407 Mill Road to 936 Moredon Road. In
addition, 8,269 square feet of ground will be transferred from 936 Moredon Road to 1407
Mill Road. The property located at 936 Moredon Road will be decreased in lot area from
3.50 acres to 3.39 acres. 1407 Mill Road will increase in lot area from .45 of an acre to
.65 of acre. Other than the existing legal nonconforming lot area of 1407 Mill Road, the
properties will comply with the dimensional requirements of Section 302 of the Zoning
Ordinance. The properties are zoned within the R-1 Residential District of Ward #1 of the
Township of Abington.

The application and plans are on file in the Engineering & Code Department and may
be reviewed upon request. If there are any questions and/or comments that you may
have, please feel free to contact me at 267-536-1010.

Mark A. Penecale
Planning & Zoning Officer
Township of Abington

o These meetings are subject to change if additional review time is required by
Township Staff or requested by the applicant.



Township of Abington
APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF PLAN

Submission Date 4 & a1 3 &) Application No <h-18-0]

To the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Abington:

provisions
lations of the

The undersigned hereby makes application for approval of plan type as indicated below, under t
of the Code of Abipgton Town:s ‘h?,«efrap er 146, entitled “The Subdivision and Land Ds@n(e)nt Re
)

.:PPTemrnts,and-a-mend;n{f\nt&thereto.
™ 7 { /. ) i A ’

Sh 1i : : /I A éi fLand Owner N
s1pnature o icant ) Sipnature of Lan WnNEr s o
L/" pp g U /

Title of Plan Submitted:  Plan of Lot Line Change Prepared for Tax Block 33 Units 5 & 41

e

(

A. Plan Type:
_X__ Minor Subdivision — MinorLand Development
Preliminary Major Subdivision Pre Major Land Development
Final Major Subdivision Final Major Land Development
— Preliminary Major SD & LD —— FinalMajor SD & LD
B. Plan Identification:
Plan Dated: 1/25/18 Engineer: Nick T. Rosé, P.E., ProTract Engineering, Inc.

Plan Proposes: Brief narrative of the proposed activity. Commercial applications to include building square footage
and specific uses; Residential applicants to include number of lots and amount of dwelling unit types:
8,269 square feet of land to be transferred from Unit 5 to Unit 41, and 3,551 square feet of land to be transferred

from Unit 41 to Unit 5. No development or construction proposed, no new lots proposed.

" Property Identification:
936 Moredon Road and 1407 Mill Road, Meadowbrook PA 19046

Address/Location

and Moredon Road

between streets __Dale Road

(continued on next page)




Township of Abington
APPLICATION FOR MODIFICATION OF PLAN

Submission Date < h&a 15 Application No. S& - 180

To the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Abington:

The undersi gned hereby makes phcatlon for modlﬁcatlon of plan apphcatlon requncments ag indicated

below, under the p10v1 ns of the God
theT

7NN

Signature of Applicant u/ ~N Cﬁlgnature of Land Ownw «i\

Title of Plan Submitted:  pjan of Lot Line Change Prepared for Tax Block 33 Units 5 & 41

A. Plan Type:
_X__ Minor Subdivision ___ MinorLand Development
Preliminary Major Subdivision Pre Major Land Development
Final Major Subdivision __ FinalMajor Land Development
— Preliminary Major SD & LD —  FinalMajorSD & LD
Regulation Topic Section # Extent of Modification Requested
e (Partial Waiver) To not include all properties & existing
Property Identification 146-11.A & 146-11.B features within 400 feet of the site.
Property Identification 146-11.C To not require the location of all existing utilities
Architectural Plan 146-11.L To not require tentative architectural plans (no work proposed)
Right of Way Width 146-24.D To have the right-of-way widths remain as plotted
. To not require sidewalks and curbs along Moredon Road or
Curb, Gutter & Sidewalk 146-27 along Mill Road
Street Lighting 146-38 To not require additional street lighting

:es acknowledged and moc?‘bn request received:

o Z(é(mhg

mature of Ofﬁciu Date




Township of Abington
APPLICATION FOR MODIFICATION OF PLAN

Submission Date < h&a 15 Application No. S& - 180

To the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Abington:

The undersi gned hereby makes phcatlon for modlﬁcatlon of plan apphcatlon requncments ag indicated

below, under the p10v1 ns of the God
theT

7NN

Signature of Applicant u/ ~N Cﬁlgnature of Land Ownw «i\

Title of Plan Submitted:  pjan of Lot Line Change Prepared for Tax Block 33 Units 5 & 41

A. Plan Type:
_X__ Minor Subdivision ___ MinorLand Development
Preliminary Major Subdivision Pre Major Land Development
Final Major Subdivision __ FinalMajor Land Development
— Preliminary Major SD & LD —  FinalMajorSD & LD
Regulation Topic Section # Extent of Modification Requested
e (Partial Waiver) To not include all properties & existing
Property Identification 146-11.A & 146-11.B features within 400 feet of the site.
Property Identification 146-11.C To not require the location of all existing utilities
Architectural Plan 146-11.L To not require tentative architectural plans (no work proposed)
Right of Way Width 146-24.D To have the right-of-way widths remain as plotted
. To not require sidewalks and curbs along Moredon Road or
Curb, Gutter & Sidewalk 146-27 along Mill Road
Street Lighting 146-38 To not require additional street lighting

:es acknowledged and moc?‘bn request received:

o Z(é(mhg

mature of Ofﬁciu Date




D. Applicant Identification:

Harrise Yaron & Jennifer Parke, Scott Taitleman & Jamie Frey (co-applicants)
Phone _484-800-6404

Applicant
Address 936 Moredon Road, and 1407 Mill Road, Meadowbrook, PA 19046

Land Owner__same as co-applicants

Address Phone

Equitable Land Owner

Address Phone

Architect

Address Phone

Engineer _Nick T. Rose, P.E., ProTract Engineering, Inc.
Address P.O. Box 58, Hatboro, PA 19040

Phone 215-442-9230

Attorney
Address

IMPROVEMENTS PROPOSED

Streets

Street Widening
Street Signs
Street Lighting
Curbs
Sidewalks
Storm Sewers
Water Supply
Fire Hydrants
Sanitary Sewers
Monuments
Shade Trees
Open Space
Park Lane
Other

Phone

-

ESTINMATED COST

z
z

NONE

Total Cost:

Fees received from applicant: " Application Fee

- Review Escrow 45’ R
Total & zenos o=

/Fees-a knowledged and applieaffon accepted as complete:

X | Alnhe

1 .A -
: Date

_ Signature of Offigi
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Prepared By: T A Executive Settlement Scrviees, L.

ATTN: Julic Reynn
G610 Old Loncaster Rond
Bryn Mawr, Pennsylvaain 19010

DEED BK 5695

PG 00884 ‘ MONTCO

MONTGOMERY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS REGISTRY
30-00-43652-00-4  ABINGTON TOWNSHIP

Phonc: 6‘0"52“'04'5 1407 MILL RD
Return To: T A Exccutive Settlement Services, L., AMUNDSON ERIK J $5.00
B 033 L2456 U041 1101 DATE: 06/06/2008 Ju

ATTN: Julic Reyna

610 Old Lancasicr Road

Bryn Mawr, Pennsylvinin 19010
Phone; 610-520-0415
30-00-43652-00-4

£407 Mill Rond, Abington Township

BRY137-3132
Fee Simple Deed

This Deed, made on May 02, 2008, between,

Lrik J, Amundson,
hereinafler called the Grantor, of the ane part, and

Scott P. Taitleman and Jamie N, Frey,
hereinafter called the Grantees, of the other part.

Witnesseth, that in consideration of Five Hundred Seven Thousand Two Hundred Fifty dollars & no cents,
{$507,250.00} in hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledped, the said Grantor does hereby grant and
convey unto the said Grantees, their heirs and assigns, ns tenaits in comnion and not with the right of survivorship.

30-00-3652-00-2

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or'piece of ground SITUATE in Abington Township, Montgomery County,
Peansylvania, bounded and described according to a survey and plan thercof made by Albright and Mcbus,
Registered Professional Engincers and Land Surveyors, Glenside, PA dated July 14, 1926, as follows, 1o wit:

BEGINNING at a point in the bed of Mill Read (36.5 fect wide) at iis intersection witli the center line of Dale Road
(40 feet wide), thence extending along a line in the bed of Mill Road North 39 degrees 45 minutes East 246,06 feet
to a point, thence leaving said Mill Road and extending South 08 degrees 35 minutes East 435.88 fcet to a point, .
thenee extending South BI degrecs 28 minutes West 24.40 feet toa point in the eenter line of Dale Road aloresaid;
thence extending along the sume North 08 degrees 32 minutes West 74.70 fcet 1o a point; thence extending on a line
curving to the lefi with a.radius of 120 feet, the arc distance of 131,70 feet o a point, thence extending still along the
center line of said Dale Road North 71 degrees 25 minutes West 1.99 (eet to a point, thence exiending still along the
sawe on a line curving to the right with a radius of 160 feel, the arc distance of 62,23 Teet 1o n point, thence
extending still along the same North 49 degrees 08 mimies West 67.49 feet to a point it the bed of Mill Road, being

tive lirst mentioned point and place of beginning.

BEING Parcel £ 30-00-43652-00-4  Block 33 Unit 41.

BEING the same pr«.nus;s which June Clashaus by Indenture dated 06/26/2006, and recorded in the Office for the
Recording of Deeds, in and for the County of Monigomery, aforesaid, in Deed Book and Page 5607/943, granted

and conveyed unio Erik J, Amundson, in fee,



'06/06/2608 03:22:41 PM . DEEDBK 5695 PG 00895 MONTCO

And the said Grantor does hereby covenant 1o and with the said Grantee that he, the suid Grantor, his heirs and
wssiwns, SHALL and WILLL wiwreant and Torever defend the herein above deseribed premises, with the hereditamens
and appurtenances, unto the said Gramees, theiv heirs and assigns, against the said Grantor and against every other
person hssfully Ll.ummn or who shall hereafter claim the same or any part thereaf, by, from or under him or any of
them, -

. -~

/ .
In witness whereof, the said Grmtor hias caused these preseins o he duly exceuied the day and year lirst above
wriiten, : / ‘

/"' C/”/ Seal

Erilc J. \mun(lson

Sealed and delivered inthe pre 34
b

Seal

___Seal

Seal

Stue of Pennsylvanin
Coumy al Delaware

Ou this May 02, 2008. betore me, the undersigned ofTicer, personally uppeared Evik J. Amundson, known o me
{or s: m\ldcmnl\ proven) to b the person w hose name is subscribed tw the within instrument and acknow luluul that
he exeented the same for (he purpeses therein cantnined.

In witness whereof, | hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Hury Public

1 J -
i ﬂ

DEED

File No, BRY137-313
Girantor: Feik Lo Amundson

Grantee:  Seouw P Taitlemmt imd Jinnie N, Frey

Feertity the address o the Gramtee 1o be and mail wax hill w: 1107 Mill Road. Meadowbrook, PA 191

Premises: 107 Ml Road, Abington Towaship, Moutgoniery County, Pennsylvania

RECGISTERED
ABILGTO!N 1""«~'>r'lF’

DATE y[ 2/ e ,‘: 'L//—,
FCHAEL B. 7MW
TOWHSHIP ErCINEER



0/03/2012 412:40:45 PM DEED BK 5850 PG 01402 HzAze MONTCO
S

Prepared by and Return to: | . HHD%\';'T%ROE;‘EERR%:LPL%%P s\;’:
Alan H. Zuckerman, Esq. '
Flaster/Greenberg P.C. 120CT -3 AW 102

1810 Chapel Avenue West
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002
(856) 661-2266

UPI # 30-00-44552-00-4

UFDIE ﬂnhentute, made the Q%day of « )f pﬁm Eg{ZO]Z‘,

B ettoeen

HARRISE YARON, AS TO AN 80% INTEREST AND JENNIFER YARON, AS TO A 20%
INTEREST, AS TENANTS IN COMMON

(hereinafier called the Grantor), of the one part, and

HARRISE YARON, AS TO AN 60% INTEREST AND JENNIFER YARON (NOW MARRIED
AND KNOWN AS JENNIFER PARKE), AS TO A 40% INTEREST, AS TENANTS IN COMMON

(hereinafter called the Grantees), of the other part,

BYitnesget), that the said Grantor for and in consideration of the sum of ONE DOLLAR ($1.00) lawful money of the
Jnited States of America, unto her well and truly paid by the said Grantees, at or before the sealing and delivery hereof,
he receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, has granted, bargained and sold, released and confirmed, and by these
resents does grant, bargain and sell, release and confirm unto the said Grantees, as tenants in common: L{/‘/

\LL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of ground with the buildings and improvements thereon erected,
ITUATE in Abington Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania and described in accordance to a Certain
lan of Property made for Charles L. Levesque and Myron A. Manchel, made by Charles E, Shoemaker, Inc.,
ngineers and Surveyors, dated June 7, 1966 and revised September 10, 1966, said plan being recorded in the
Hfice of the Recorder of Deeds for Montgomery County at Norristown, Pennsylvania in Plan Book A-9 page 92,
s follows, to wit:

EGINNING at a point in the center line of Moredon Road (36.50 feet widc) said point being the distance of
16.87 fect measured South 56° 38" 30” East along the center line of Moredon Road from its point of intersection
ith the center line of Mill Road (36.50 feet wide); thence extending from said point of beginning South 56° 38*
1 East along the original center line of Moredon Road 204.82 feet to a point, thence extending South 21° 15’ 45
'est crossing the Southwesterly side of Moredon Road 145.08 feet to a point; thence extending South 04° 53° 15”
'est 234.89 feet to a point; thence extending North 84° 48° 31” West 317,03 feet to a point; thence extending
yrth 08° 35" West partly through an area for Right of Way for Drainage (of irregular width) 413.49 feet to a
int at or near the Southeasterly side of Mill Road; thence extending South 59° 22° 15" East through the
oresaid area for Right of Way for Drainage (of irregular width) 135.52 feet to a point on the Northeasterly side
said area for Right of Way for Drainage; thence extending North 51° 52° 30" East re-crossing the Southwesterly
le of Moredon Road aforesaid, 215.91 feet to the first mentioned point and place of beginning,.

JING Lot Number 1 as shown on the above mentioned plan,

JING 936 Moredon Road.

MONTGOMERY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS REGISTRY g 3
30.00-44552-00-4 ABINGTON b 3

935 MOREDON RD
YARON HARRISE & JENNIFER  $10.00 U {
g033 UD0S L1 1101 DATE: 100322012

ING County Parcel Number 30-00-44552-00-4.



Wayne C. Luker, President

Township Of Ablngton Steven N. Kline, Vice President

Richard J. Manfredi, Manager

Engineering & Code Department
Amy R. Montgomery, P.E., Director

May 15, 2018

Harrise Yaron and Jennifer Parke /  Scott Taitleman and Jamie Frey
936 Moredon Road 1407 Mill Road

Meadowbrook, PA 19046 Meadowbrook, PA 19046

RE: Subdivision Application SD-18-01, 936 Moredon Road and 1407 Mill Road,
Meadowbrook, PA 19046 - Yaron, Parke, Taitleman and Frey

Dear Applicants:

Staff of the Township of Abington have received and reviewed the subdivision
application of Harrise Yaron, Jennifer Parke, Scott Tailteman and Jamie Frey, owners of
the properties located at 936 Moredon Road and 1407 Mill Road, Meadowbrook, PA. The
applicants seek approval to subdivide the two properties and transfer 3,551 square feet
of ground from 1407 Mill Road to 936 Moredon Road. In addition, 8269 square feet of
ground will be transferred from 936 Moredon Road to 1407 Mill Road. The property
located at 936 Moredon Road will be decreased in lot area from 3.50 acres to 3.40 acres.
1407 Mill Road will increase in lot area from .45 of an acre to .65 of acre. Other than the
existing legal nonconforming lot area of 1407 Mill Road, the properties will comply with
the dimensional requirements of Section 302 of the Zoning Ordinance. The properties
are zoned within the R-1 Residential District of Ward No. 1 of the Township of Abington.

The submitted information consists of a one-sheet plan of lot line change prepared by
ProTract Engineering, Inc. dated January 25, 2018 and Stormwater Management report

prepared dated March 19, 2018.

The following is a listing of the staff review comments that will need to be addressed to
the satisfaction of the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Abington. Several of
the conditions listed within the staff review letter are permit related comments and must
be addressed at the time permits are submitted for review.

Engineering and Code Department:
1. The properties are zoned within the R-1 Residential District of Ward No. 1.

2. Unit No. 5 is addressed at 936 Moredon Road-and is being decreased by a net of
4,718 square feet in lot size to 3.398 acres in total lot area.

1176 Ol York Road, Abington PA 19001 | www.abington.org | 267-536-1000 | TTY/TTD: 9-1-1 | Fax 215-884-8271



10.

11.

12.

13.

Unit No. 5 is proposed to have 200 feet of lot frontage on Dale Road. This now
provides this lot dual frontage and may lead to another subdivision of the property
at some point.

Unit No. 5 will remain in compliance with the requirements of Section 302, Figure
3.1 of the Zoning Ordinance of the Township of Abington.

Unit No. 41 is addressed at 1407 Mill Road and is being increased in lot area from
.547 of an acre to .655 of an acre or the same net 4,718 square feet.

There is a legal nonconforming dimensional condition on Unit No. 41. The property
is undersized for the R-1 District, but the nonconformity is being improved with the

proposed increase in lot area.

The project engineer has the building envelopes for 1407 Mill Road correctly plotted.
Both properties now have dual frontage; however, 936 Moredon Road is not a corner
property and Section 302, Figure 3.1 allows for the second front yard of a corner
property to be reduced to 40 feet. The front yard setback on Dale Road should be

increased to 50 feet.

The applicant has failed to plot the location of the required street trees as per the
requirements of Section 146-11.H of the Subdivision & Land Development

Ordinance.

‘This plan was submitted as a preliminary/final plan. Since there are no public

improvements proposed, the Board of Commissioners may consider granting this
request.

The applicant is required to install concrete monuments as per the requirements of
Section 146-32 of the Subdivision & Land Development Ordinance. Upon approval
of this plan, the applicant shall install four (4) new concrete monuments along the
newly formed property line (2 at each ROW and 1 at each directional change).

The right-of-way width for Dale Road is not shown on the plan and must be added.

The Abington Township application number SD-18-01 shall be added to all plan
sheets.

Upon approval of this plan, the applicant will need to prepare four (4) new deeds
[one (1) each describing just the land being transferred to the other property owner
(2 total) and one (1) each describing the new parcels in their entirety (2 total).] These
executed deeds will need to be recorded at the Montgomery County Recorder of
Deeds office AND with the Township of Abington (Engineer’s office). This is a
requirement of the subdivision process.



14.  The applicant has requested the following waivers from the requirements of the
Subdivision & Land Development Ordinance:

a.

Section 146.11.A - Property Identification Plan - The plan is required to
supply the tax parcel information, owner’s name & lot area for all properties
within 400 feet of the site involved in this application.

Section 146-11.B -~ Existing Features Plan - The plan is required to plot the
location of all utilities on the sites and within 400 feet of the property involved
in this application.

Section 146-11.C - Proposed Layout Plan - To not provide the location of all
utilities proposed to remain and to be removed or relocated. The Engineering
& Code Department does not recommend the approval of this waiver. All
utilities on the subject properties shall be shown to ensure they remain with
the correct property after the subdivision.

Section 146-11.L ~ Architectural Plan - To not require tentative architectural
plans. Note: No construction is proposed at this time.

Section 146-24 ~ Streets - To allow the right of way widths to remain as plotted
(Moredon at 36.5 feet and Dale at approximately 40 feet) and not provide the
required right of way of 50 feet as listed in Chart 4.A of the Subdivision & Land
Development Ordinance.

Section 146-27 — Sidewalks and Curbs - To waive the requirement for the
installation of curb, gutter and sidewalks improvements.

Section 146-38 - Street Lighting - To waive the requirement for the installation

of street lighting.

This application is scheduled to be reviewed by the Planning Commission on Tuesday,
May 22, 2018. If there are any questions pertaining to the comments listed above, I would
ask that you contact the reviewing department directly or I can be reached at 267-536-

1010.

rely,

John Rohrer, Abmgton Township Fire Marshal
George Wrigley, Director, Waste Water Treatment Facilities
Scott Marlin, Engineering and Code

i« Nicholas T. Rose, P.E., ProTract Engineering, Inc.









Mark A. Penecale -3- May 22, 2018

Should the governing body approve a final plat of this proposal, the applicant must present the
plan to our office for seal and signature prior to recording with the Recorder of Deeds office. A
paper copy bearing the municipal seal and signature of approval must be supplied for our files.

Sincerely,

Mike Narcowich, AICP\ Principal Planner |
610.278.5238

c: Richard J. Manfredi, Township Manager
Nicholas T. Rose, P.E., Applicant’s Representative
Amy Montgomery, P.E., Township Engineer
Michael P. Clarke, Esq., Rudolph Clarke, LLC, Township Solicitor

Attachments: Applicant’s Plan
Aerial Image
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ADMINISTRATIVE CODE AND LAND DEVELOPMENT

AGENDA ITEM

5-25-18 ACL-02-061418

FISCAL IMPACT

DATE AGENDA ITEM NUMBER Cost > $10,000.

Yes No /

Engineering and Code

DEPARTMENT PUBLIC BID REQUIRED

Cost > $20,100

Yes No /

AGENDA ITEM:

Land Development Application LD-18-03, 1768 Kimball Avenue, Willow Grove, PA
19090 - Popper & Deacon, Inc.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

The applicant seeks approval to subdivide the existing 34,169 square foot lot into three
parcels. Lot No. 1 is proposed to contain the existing single family dwelling on a lot of
7,500 square feet. Lot No. 2 has a lot area of 8,843 square feet and is proposed for
development. Lot No. 2 has a lot area of 17,826 square feet and is also proposed for
development of a single-family dwelling. All three lots have frontage on Kimball Avenue
and meet the dimensional requirements of Section 602 of the Zoning Ordinance. The

property is zoned within the R-4 Residential District of Ward No. 8 of the Township of
Abington.

PREVIOUS BOARD ACTIONS:

Planning Commission recommended approval for the Land Development Application at
their regularly scheduled meeting of May 22, 2018.

RECOMMENDED BOARD ACTION:

Consider approving the Land Development Application for a three-lot Subdivision and

Land Development by Mr. Patrick Deacon, Popper & Deacon, Inc. at 1768 Kimball Avenue,
Willow Grove, PA.



Township of Abington
Planning Commission Recommendation
Form

Application Number: LD-18-03 Date: May 22, 2018
Applicant’s Name: Popper & Deacon, Inc.
Applicant’s Address: 1768 Kimball Avenue, Willow Grove, Pa.

Recommendation: [x] APPROVED [ ]DENIED VOTE: 7 of7
Over View:

PC2: This is the application of the Popper & Deacon, Inc., applicant for the
property located at 1768 Kimball Avenue, Willow Grove, Pa. The applicants seek
approval to subdivide the existing 34,169 square foot lot into three parcels. Lot
#1 is proposed to contain the existing single family dwelling on a lot of 7,500
square feet. Lot #2 has a lot area of 8,843 square feet and is proposed for
development. Lot #3 has a lot area of 17,826 square feet and is also proposed
for development of a single family dwelling.  All three lots have frontage on
Kimball Avenue and meet the dimensional requirements of Section 602 of the
Zoning Ordinance. The property is zoned within the R-4 Residential District of
Ward #8 of the Township of Abington.

Conditions:

1. The items listed within the Staff Review letter dated May 15, 2018 are to be
taken under consideration and addressed to the satisfaction of the Board of
Commissioners of the Township of Abington.

2. A minimum of two new shade trees will be planted in the area of the Windsor

Road frontage. The trees are required to be a minimum of 2.5 caliper inches
at the time of planting.

The following waivers have been requested.



MAPenecale
5/22/2018

Section 146.9.B — Plan Categories — To review the plan as a
preliminary as final plan. Yes {x} No {}

Section 146-11.A - Property ldentification Plan — The plan is
required to supply the tax parcel information, owner's name & lot
area for all properties within 400 feet of the site involved in this
application. Yes {X} No{ }

Section 146-11.B - Existing Features Plan — The plan is required
to plot the location of all utilities on the sites and within 400 feet of
the properties involved in this application. Yes {X} No { }

Section 146-11.C ~ Proposed Layout Plan — The plan is required
to plot the location of all existing utilities, to include the size, type
and depth of all existing improvements proposed to remain and be
removed. Yes {X} No{ }. The applicant will relocate the existing
sanitary sewer line to avoid the drip line of the existing trees along
the driveway.

Section 146-11.F — Sanitary Sewer Plan — The applicant has
plotted the locations of the existing and proposed new laterals,
however, a profile plan has not been submitted. Yes{ } No {X}

Section 146-11.K - Planning Modules — The applicant has
submitted an ACT 537 Sanitary Sewer Exemption Mailer and not a
full Planning Module. Yes {X} No{ }

. Section 146-11.L — Architectural Plan — Architectural plans have

not been submitted. Floor plans have been submitted for the
proposed addition. Yes {X} No{ }.



Subdivision & Land Development Notice
Plan Review

LD-18-03

Notice is hereby given that the Township of Abington will hold the following public
meetings at the Abington Township Administration Building (1176 Old York Road)
Planning Commission, Engineering & Code Committee and Board of Commissioners,
to discuss the application of Popper & Deacon, Inc.

MEETINGS DATE AND TIME
Planning Commission Committee May 22, 2018 @ 7:30 p.m.
Engineering & Code Committee June 6, 2018 @ 7:00 p.m.
Board of Commissioners June 14, 2018 @ 7:30 p.m.

This is the application of the Popper & Deacon, Inc., applicant for the property located at
1768 Kimball Avenue, Willow Grove, Pa. The applicants seek approval to subdivide the
existing 34,169 square foot lot into three parcels. Lot #1 is proposed to contain the
existing single family dwelling on a lot of 7,500 square feet. Lot#2 has a lot area of 8,843
square feet and is proposed for development. Lot #3 has a lot area of 17,826 square feet
and is also proposed for development of a single family dwelling. All three lots have
frontage on Kimball Avenue and meet the dimensional requirements of Section 602 of the
Zoning Ordinance. The property is zoned within the R-4 Residential District of Ward #8
of the Township of Abington.

The application and plans are on file in the Engineering & Code Department and may
be reviewed upon request. If there are any questions and/or comments that you may
have, please feel free to contact me at 267-536-1010.

Mark A. Penecale
Planning & Zoning Officer
Township of Abington

o These meetings are subject to change if additional review time is required by
Township Staff or requested by the applicant.



APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF PLAN
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To the Board of Commissicners of the Township of Abington: ©

The undersigned hereby makes application for approval of plan type as
indicated below, under the provisions of the Code of Abingion Township, Chapter
146, entitled The Subdivision and Land Development Regulations of the Township
of Abington ofy1991, and any supplements and amendments thereto.

ST W A s S,
%.J e JL GO e P —
[/ (Signdvire of Applicant) V' (Signafure of Land Qwrner)

Title of Plan Submiited:indM @\@ QM’VIN O!\Q“’"F?COC% KI‘W\}) c?” Ag |

A. Plan Type:

__ Minor Subdivision . Minor Land Development

¥ Preliminary Major Subdivision __ rre Major [Land Development
__ Finzal Major Subdivision __ Final Major Land Development
__ Preliminary Major SD & 1.D __ Final Major SD & LD

6\\"

B. Plan Identification:
Plan Dated: 3}2 ?![ZO/ % Engineer:

Plan Proposes: Brief narmrative of the proposed activity. Commercial applications
include building square footage and specific uses; Residential applications include
numbcer of lots and amouni of dwelling unii types:
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C.  Property Identification:

Address / Location /'7(08 Kl'M»é)c:?/f AL,
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Fownship of Abingion

TION FOR MODIFICATION OF PLAN

Subwmission Date _ﬁ(@&:&“ pplication No. L_}> i& 02,
To the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Abingion:

The undersigned hereby makes application for modification of p]aﬂ @ 7pl;cc*mn
requirements as indicated below, under the provisions of the Code of Abingto
Township, Chapter 146, entitled The Subdivision and Land Development I\ecvlaumw
of the Township of Abington of 1991, eand any supplements and amendmients thereio.

(ernﬂture of Applicant)

Title of Plan Submitted:

&, Plan Type:

__ Minor Subdivision - Mlnor Land Development

___ Preluminary Major Subdivision Preliminary Land Development
___ Final Major Subdivision Final Land Development

__ Preliminary Major SD & LD _ Final Major SD & LD
Regulation Topic Section # Exient of Modification Requested

and modiﬁcadon request received:

Y x/«//‘\/' Al e

(

‘ﬁlcial Date

- . ]
/lgll ture of



B Applicant Identifieation:
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LLand Owner o N
Address é@ l,\k A,_S ﬂ‘ppﬁﬂa:\f’,___ . Phone

Equiable Land Owney: 5 e
Address o Phone .
Architect: o o
Address , o . Phone

Engineer:

Phone Z15=("]2: _,g;@_'?é

Address

Attomey: o . .

Address ) . o Phone
IMPROVEMENTS PROPOSED UINITS EST. COST.

Streets ) e

Street Widening
Street Signs
Street Lighting _
Curbs .
Sidewalks
Storm Sewers S
Water Supply
Fire Hydrants
Sanitary Sewers
Monuments
Shade Trees
Open Space ]
Park Land

Other

Total:
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: i , , C =D PRugEEAN4
Fees received from applicant: Apphication I-ee 205 4

Rcview Escrow

pplxca(.on accepted E@EEVI@
APR 1.8 2018




Wayne C. Luker, President

TownShlp Of Ablngton Steven N. Kline, Vice President

Engineering & Code Department Richard J. Manfredi, Manager
: Amy R. Montgomery, P.E., Director

May 15, 2018

Mr. Patrick Deacon
Popper & Deacon, Inc.
659 Roberts Avenue
Glenside, PA 19038

RE: Land Development Application LD-18-03,1768 Kimball Avenue, Willow
Grove, PA 19090 - Popper & Deacon, Inc.

Dear Mr. Deacon:

Staff of the Township of Abington have received and reviewed the land development
submission packet submitted to subdivide the existing 34,169 square foot lot into three
parcels. Lot No. 1 is proposed to contain the existing single family dwelling on a lot of
7,500 square feet. Lot No. 2 has a lot area of 8,843 square feet and is proposed for
development. Lot No. 2 has a lot area of 17,826 square feet and is also proposed for
development of a single-family dwelling. All three lots have frontage on Kimball Avenue
and meet the dimensional requirements of Section 602 of the Zoning Ordinance. The
property is zoned within the R-4 Residential District of Ward No. 8 of the Township of

Abington.

The submitted information consists of a four-sheet plan set prepared by
Eastern/Chadrow Associates, Inc.,, undated, and a Post Construction Stormwater

Management Report dated March 28, 2018.

The following is a listing of the staff review comments that will need to be addressed to
the satisfaction of the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Abington. Several of
the conditions listed within the staff review letter are permit related comments and must
be addressed at the time permits are submitted for review.

Engineering and Code Department:
1. The properties are zoned with the R-4 Residential District of Ward No. 8.

2. This plan was reviewed as a land development application due to the fact that the
plan s for three residential lots. Please refer to Section 146-9.C.2 of the Subdivision

& Land Development Ordinance.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Public improvements are proposed as sidewalks are shown to be installed along
the Kimball Avenue frontage.

Proposed Lot No. 3 has dual frontage along both Kimball Avenue (50 feet) and
Windsor Avenue (20 feet).

The encroachments from the existing single family dwelling include three
accessory buildings, a portion of the existing driveway, a walkway and a portio=
of the existing dwelling. All are marked (TBR) To Be Removed.

The plan shows an existing 36 inch and 24 inch shade tree which will remain and
one new 2.5 inch caliper shade tree will be planted to serve as the required street
trees as per the requirements of Section 145-11.H of the Subdivision & Land

Development Ordinance.

The plans call for 208 caliper inches of existing tree growth to be removed and over
340 inches in existing tree growth to remain.

It is recommended that the sanitary sewer line proposed to be installed for Lot No.
3 be relocated to north side of the proposed driveway in order to avoid the drip
line and root structure of the 24 inch and 30 inch shade tree proposed to remain

on the site.

Lot No. 3 is laid out as a standard lot with a front yard, a rear yard and two side
yards. As noted in Comment No. 4, this lot has dual frontage and is permitted to
have two front yards, one of 20 feet in depth and one of 15 feet in depth and two

side yards of 10 feet each.

All of the proposed lots comply with the dimensional requirements of Section 602,
Figure 6.1 of the Zoning Ordinance.

The applicant has requested that this plan be reviewed as a preliminary and final
plan.

The applicant must comply with the requirements of Section 2103.H, Use H-7
“Design Standards for In-Fill Development” of the Zoning Ordinance of the
Township of Abington.

Sanitary sewers flow to the Abington Township Treatment Plant and are NOT
affected by the DEP/Cheltenham Township moratorium.

Upon approval of this plan, the applicant shall provide the Township with three
(3) new executed (signed, notarized and recorded) deeds; one for each property.



15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

The plans should show new concrete monuments to be installed at any new
property corners and any new directional change; which means there should be
seven (7) proposed concrete monuments. Upon approval of this plan, the
applicant shall install the concrete monuments. Iron Pins are not acceptable.

Depending on the location of the sanitary lateral of “Lot 3,” there may need to be
an easement for the location. The same can be said for any other utilities (gas,
cable, water, electric, etc.) that may need to be connected to the new home.

When the applicant applies for a (BP) Building Permit for any of the properties,
the applicant is also required to apply for a Storm Water Management (SWM)
permit. The fee for said permit is $110/ per property. The applicant will also need
to provide an escrow in the sum of $250/ per property, for inspection of the SWM
system for the next five (5) years [$50 inspection fee per year times five years =
$250.] The seepage pit will be the responsibility of the new homeowner and will
be inspected by the Township on a yearly basis. The contractor must schedule the
inspection of the on-site storm-water collection system(s) with the
Engineering/Code Department during the construction. To read the entire
Stormwater Management Ordinance, check our webpage at:

http:/ /www.abington.org/residents/stormwater-management

The “Crushed Stone Seepage Pit” detail on sheet 3 does not appear to apply to the
project. The detail must be removed from the plan.

Specific elevations for Lots 2 & 3 must be added to the dry well detail on sheet 3.
This includes bottom and top of stone, and inlet pipe insert.

Addressing: The address for “Lot 1” (the existing residence) will remain 1768
Kimball Avenue. The address for “Lot 2”7 will be 1764 Kimball Avenue. The

address for “Lot 3” will be 1772 Kimball Avenue.

The Abington Township application number LD-18-03 shall be added to all plan
sheets.

This application requires the following waivers from the requirements of the
Subdivision & Land Development Ordinance:

a. Section 146.9.B - Plan Categories - To review the plan as a preliminary/final

plan.
b. Section 146.11.A -~ Property Identification Plan - The plan is required to

supply the tax parcel information, owner’s name & lot area for all properties
within 400 feet of the site involved in this application.



c. Section 146-11.B - Existing Features Plan - The plan is required to plot the
location of all utilities on the sites and within 400 feet of the property involved

in this application. '
d. Section 146-11.C - Proposed Layout Plan - To not provide the location of all

utilities proposed to remain and to be removed or relocated.
e. Section 146-11.F - Sanitary Sewer Plan - The applicant has plotted the locations
of the existing and proposed new laterals; however, a profile plan has not been

submitted.
f. Section 146-11.K - Planning Modules - The applicant has submitted ACT 537

Sanitary Sewer Exemption Mailer and not a full Planning Module.
g. Section 156-11.L - Architectural plans and/or renderings have not been

submitted as of the date of this review.

Waste Water Treatment Facility:

Sanitary Sewer Review Letter (attached)

Fire Marshall
No Issues.

This application is scheduled to be reviewed by the Planning Commission, Engineer
and Code Committee on Tuesday, May 22, 2018. If there are any questions pertaining
to the comments listed above, I would ask that you contact the reviewing department

directly or I can be reached at 267-536-1010.

Sincerely,

,(/ JA 4

Mark K__.sz}&élé
g aid Zoning Officer

cc ichard ]. Manfredi, Mdnager, Township of Abington
Ay Montgemery, P.E., Director of Engineering and Code
John Rohrer, Abington Township Fire Marshal
George Wrigley, Director, Waste Water Treatment Facilities
Scott Marlin, Engineering and Code
Eastern/Chadrow Associates, Inc.
File Copy (2)




r,ﬁ—‘o\/vnshjp of Abl ngton Wayne C. Luker, President

Steven N. Kline, Vice President

Richard J. Manfredi, Manager

Wastewater Treatment
George Wrigley, Director

May 11, 2018

Mr. Lawrence J. Byrne

Eastern Chadrow & Associates, Inc.
333 East Street Road

Warminster, PA 18974

RE: 1768 Kimball Avenue (Parcel # 300036264003) - Sanitary Sewer Review

Dear Mr. Byrne:

The Abington Township Wastewater Utilities Department has reviewed the land development pians dated
March 29, 2018 prepared by Eastern Chadrow & Associates, Inc. in regards to the proposed sanitary
sewer connections and the projected sanitary sewer generation rates in the existing sanitary collection,
conveyance and treatment plant systems. We have the following comments:

Estimated sanitary generation rates:

The criteria for verifying the existing sanitary sewer collection and conveyance systems are based on the
water consumption rates for similar residential buildings throughout Abington Township. The average
sanitary generation rate is 265 gallons per day (gpd) per unit. There are two (2), new residential units
proposed for the development, which also includes one (1) existing single family residence. The total
additional number of Equivalent Dwelling Units (EDU) for the proposed development is two (2), which
equates to a total of 530 gpd (2 X 265 gpd/EDU=530 gpd). The tapping / capacity fee for the additional

2 EDU’s at $3,500.00 /EDU totals $7,000.00.

Development plan review:

The following comments are based on the set of development plans consisting of Sheet 1 of 4 thru 4 of
4 dated March 29, 2018.

All Sheets should be revised to indicate the existing sanitary sewer manhole with the stated Rim of 318.82
located within Kimball Avenue adjacent to Lot 2 should be labelled as MH No.1913F.

All Sheets should be revised to include the existing sanitary sewer Manhole No. 5196 located at the end
of Windsor Avenue.

Sheet 3 of 4 — A note should be added to state that all sanitary sewers and appurtenances shall conform
to the current regulations and standards of the Township of Abington.
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1768 Kimball Avenue
May 11, 2018
Page 2

Sheet 3 of 4 - The proposed sewer line for Lot No. 2 should not connect into the sanitary sewer main in
Kimball Avenue. The lateral sewer shall be connected directly into the existing Manhole No.1913F. (See
enclosed construction detail). The size of the pipe is not required to be 6" and should conform to the
requirements of the Plumbing Code. (The pipe material shall be Ductile Iron Pipe within the road Right-

of-Way)

Sheet 3 of 4 - The proposed sewer line for Lot No. 3 should not connect into the sanitary sewer main in
Kimball Avenue. The lateral sewer shall be connected directly into the existing Manhole No.5196 located
in Windsor Avenue. (See enclosed construction details. The pipe material shall be Ductile Iron Pipe

within the road Right-of-Way)
Sheet 3 of 4 — Our records indicate that the existing home’s sanitary sewer lateral is located at Station

0+45.7 along Kimball Avenue, measured upstream from MH No.1913F. The house sewer line does not
include a bend, but runs straight from the home to the street. Please verify and revise the plan as

required.

Planning Module Exemption Mailer:

Please forward to our office a digital copy of the WORD file for the PaDEP mailer form and a digital (pdf)
copy of plan Sheet No. 3 of 4. The form and supporting documents are required to be submitted to

PaDEP for the collection, conveyance and the Abington treatment plant capacity verifications.

Should you have any questions or require any additional information, please contact me at 215-884-8329
or email at gwrigley@abington.org.

Sincerely,

George R. Wrigley, Director
Abington Township Wastewater Utilities Department

pc. Ms. Amy Montgomery, PE., Abington Township Director of Engineering & Code Enforcement
Mr. Mark Penecale, Abington Township Planning & Zoning Officer

Enclosures
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Mark A. Penecale -2- May 18, 2018

applicant and Township may wish to consider prior to final plan approval. Our comments are as
follows:

ZONING

A. Infill Standards [Article XXI: Use Regulations, H-7: Single Family Detached Dwelling Unit].

(1) The applicant shall show compliance with the infill standards, designed to ensure that
new development respects the context of the existing neighborhood. In this case, the
reference houses for Lot 2 include the existing dwelling on the applicant’s lot, and the
existing dwelling on Block 99, Unit 36 (Solheim residence). The reference houses for Lot
3 are the existing house on the applicant’s lot, Block 99, Unit 20 (Ott & Morris residence)
and Block 99, Unit 30 (Tanaiweski residence). We defer to the Zoning Officer as to the
build-to-line requirements for Lot 3 due to the unusual lot configuration.

(2) To determine compliance with the infill standards, we recommend the applicant provide
the following information for the reference houses and proposed new dwellings:

a. build-to-line {this was provided for the existing dwelling)
b. height
c. openings-to-walls ratio

d. whether the predominant materials are brick/stone (yes/no)

SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE (SALDO)

B. Landscaping.
(1) Shade Trees. A shade tree is required on the Windsor Avenue frontage [§146-39.A).
(2) Buffer. Since the three homes (including two infill homes) will be constructed in close

proximity to one another, we recommend a softening buffer be created along the
property lines to help the homes fit in with the existing neighborhood, define property

lines and protect privacy.

OTHER

A. Access. To increase the amount of green space, we recommend the proposed home
located closest to Windsor Avenue take access from the dead end of that street, so that the
longer driveway to Kimball Avenue is not needed.



Mark A. Penecale -3- May 18, 2018

We wish to reiterate that MCPC generally supports the applicant’s proposal, but we believe that
our suggested revisions will better achieve the Township’s planning objectives for infill residential

development.

Please note that the review comments and recommendations contained in this report are advisory
to the municipality and final disposition for the approval of any proposal will be made by the
municipality.

Should the governing body approve a final plat of this proposal, the applicant must present the
plan to our office for seal and signature prior to recording with the Recorder of Deeds office. A
paper copy bearing the municipal seal and signature of approval must be supplied for our files.

Sincerely,
.7 %""é}
%“’ /ﬂ

Mike Narcowich, AICP Principal Planner [l
610.278.5238

c: Popper & Deacon, Inc., Applicant
Eastern/Chadrow Associates, Inc., Applicant’s Engineer
Richard J. Manfredi, Township Manager
Patrick Deacon, Applicant’s Representative
Amy Montgomery, P.E., Township Engineer
Michael P. Clarke, Esq., Rudoiph Clarke, LLC, Township Solicitor

Attachments: Applicant’s Plan
Aerial Image
Street Level Image





















EROSION/SEDIMERT CONTROL FLAN STANDARD NOTES
Stockpile heights must not exceed 35 feet, todpile slopes muz not exceed
21,
The operator/responsible person (O/RP) an site shall assure that the

appraved erosion and sediment conlral plin is properly and cempletely
implemented

upon ing unforeseen ci pormg the
polential for acceleraled erosion and/or sedment peliutan, the O/RP thall
implement appropriate Best Practioes

potenlisl for accelerated erosion ander sediment polkaicr

The O/RP shall wssure that an erosicn and sediment cortro! plan has been
prepared and approved by (he County Consarvaticn Dusrict end is bemg
implemented and maintained for all sorls and/ar rock sperl snd berrow aress
regardless of thev boations

All pumping of sediment-Jaden water shall be lhrough s sedment control
BMP such s a purped water fiker bag discharging over a1 undisturbed area

A copy of the approved arosion and sedimert cantrol plan must be availahle
on Lhe project sile sl all times

Erosion and sediment BMPs mmusl be conaructed, stabilized end functional
before site disturbance begins within the tributary areas of those BMPx.

After final site stabilization hat been echieved, tamporsy eosion and
sedment BMP conlrols must be removed. Areas distrbed during Lhe removal
of the BMPx smust be stabilized mmediately.

At leaxt seven (7) days before itarling any extth dizaxbance actvty, the
O/RP shall invile all contractors nvolved in thal uekvity, the landowner, sl
sppropriate municipal ofTicials, Lhe erosion nd sedrment control plan designer
and Lhe County Conservation District to 3 pre-consinichn medmg. Also, ot
teasl three (3) days before starting sny exrth distrbance actrey, all
contracloes involved in thal activity shall nolfy the Pennizyivania One-Call
System Inc. at 1-§00-242-1776 Lo delemnine any underground wtiliies
locations

Immediately alter earth disturbance activiy ceases, the O/RP shall sabilize
any areas disturbed by the activity. During non-gemaneting periods, mulch
must be apphied at specified rates. Disturbed sreas that are i finished grade
and which will be re-disturbed within ane yexr st be dabilzed in
accordunce wilh temperary vegelutive Sabilirion pecifications

Disturbed aress Lhal are at & finishied grode or which will net be re-disinbed
wilhin one yesr must be stabilized in nccardance w th pumanent vegestive
stabilization specificatians

An area shall be considered to have achieved final sabilmbion when ¢ has 3
minimum uniform 70V vegetsiive o other permnent non-vegetative cover
wilh a density suflicient to resist accelerated murface eromen and mbsurface
charadleristics sullicien to resist shdmg #d ather movements

Unlil a sile i5 stabilized, a1l erosion and sediment BMPs muzt be mantamed
properly. Mauntenance must mclude inspectsans of all oman control BMPs
ufter each runofT event and on a weekly basis. All prevenlative and remedial
maintenance work, including cleanout, repa, replicemert, re-gradmg,
re-seeding, lching and r p di i
erosicn nd sediment control BMPs ! to perfomm az expected, replacanent
BMPs, or modificalions of Lhoze installed, will be requined

Sediment removed Fram BMPs chall be disposed of on-mte in landscaped
areas outside of steep stopes, wetlands, loodplains or drainage swalcs and
immediately stabilized of placed in soil dodkpiles and dabilzed

Al building material and wastes must beramoved from the ste and recyclad
in secordance with DEP's Solid Wasts Regulalions (25 PA Code 2601 el seq ,
2711 el seq, =nd 2671 e seq Y andlor eny nddikicnal local, state or federt
regulations. No building materisls (used orunused) or wate matenals thall be
bumed, buried, dumped, or discharged al the site

Mud, sediment or debris that is Lracked Fom the stte oo publie right of
way shall be iately removed by 1o the sabsfiction of
the Township smd/cr the Counly Conservation District. Use of bachae
buckets Lo scrape roadway surfsces shall be prohibged If conditions are
deemed harandaus to mekor v ehicles, mud shall be pressure washed from the
cartway. All sediment Iaden water must be Gkered in a manner sabusfadlary to
Lhe Township and/or Conservation Distric pricr to entarmg swales, dorm
sewer, basin and/or wellands. The developer shall be responcble for
enforcement of sireet clesning requiraments ardo subeeniraciors
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ADMINISTRATIVE CODE AND LAND DEVELOPMENT

AGENDA ITEM

6-1-18 ACL-04-061418 FISCAL IMPACT

DATE AGENDA ITEM NUMBER Cost > $10,000.

Yes No /

Administration

DEPARTMENT PUBLIC BID REQUIRED

Cost > $20,100

Yes No /

AGENDA ITEM:

Consider authorizing the Solicitor’s office to draft and advertise an Ordinance creating a
Board of Code Appeals consistent with the International Building Code of 2009.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

PREVIOUS BOARD ACTIONS:

RECOMMENDED BOARD ACTION:

Consider authorizing the Solicitor’s office to draft and advertise an Ordinance creating a
Board of Code Appeals consistent with the International Building Code of 2009.





